

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

PIOTR NOWAK
Plaintiff,

vs.

MAJOR LEAGUE SOCCER, LLC and
MAJOR LEAGUE SOCCER PLAYERS
UNION,
Defendants.

: CIVIL ACTION
:
:
: NO.: 2:14-cv-03503
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

AND NOW, this _____ day of _____, 2015 it is hereby **ORDERED** that Defendant Major League Soccer, LLC's Motion to Dismiss the Claims asserted by Plaintiff, Piotr Nowak is **DENIED**.

Mary A. McLaughlin, U.S.D.J

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....4

A. Legal Standard.....4

B. This Court has Jurisdiction over Nowak’s Claims Against MLS6

C. Nowak’s Tortious Interference Claims against MLS are Unique from his Breach Contract Claim Against the Team.....7

D. MLS Did Not Have Justification to Interfere with Nowak’s Contract with the Team or with Other Prospective Employers.....10

IV. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acumed LLC v. Advanced Surgical Services, Inc., 561 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 11

American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League, 560 U.S. 183 (2010)..... 6

Bell Atlantic v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 5

Bohler-Uddeholm Am., Inc. v. Ellwood Group, Inc., 247 F.3d 79, 104 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 8

Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc., 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir.1998)..... 12

Cloverleaf Dev., Inc. v. Horizon Fin., F.A., 500 A.2d 163, 167 (Pa. Super. 1985)..... 11

eToll, Inc. v. Elias/Savion Advertising Inc., 811 A.2d 10 (Pa. Super. 2002), 8

Gould Elec. Inc. v. United States, 220 F.3d 169, 178 (3d Cir. 2000) 4

Kehr Packages, Inc. v. Fidelcor, Inc., 926 F.2d 1406, 1409 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 4

Mortensen v. First. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n, 549 F.2d 884, 891 (3d Cir. 1977)..... 4

Moyer Packing Co. v. United States, 567 F.Supp.2d 737 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... 5

Palco Linings, Inc. v. Pavex, Inc., 755 F.Supp. 1269, 1271 (M.D. Pa. 1990)..... 9

Reardon v. Allegheny College, 926 A.2d 477 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007). 7

Ruffing v. 84 Lumber Co., 600 A.2d 545, 548 (Pa. Super. 1992)..... 11

Zambelli Fireworks Mfg. Co. v. Wood, 592 F.3d 412, 418 (3d Cir. 2010). 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1). 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 1,4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 2,4,5,6,12
